



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 426 OF 2026

SHIVNANDA SATYAWAN KARADBHAJE
VERSUS
SATYAWAN AASARAM KARADBHAJE

...
Mr. Pawan K. Lakhotiya, Advocate for the Petitioner.

...
CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.
DATED : 19th JANUARY, 2026.

P.C.:-

1. The present writ petition takes exception to order dated 01.12.2018 passed by Civil Judge Senior Division, Beed in Hindu Marriage Petition No.249/2014, whereby petitioner was directed to remain present alongwith her son at Directorate of Forensic Science Laboratory, Maharashtra State, Mumbai Kalina to give blood and necessary samples.

2. In light of law laid down by Supreme Court of India in caseS of *Ivan Rathinam Vs. Milan Joseph*¹, *R. Rajendran Vs. Kamar Nisha and Others*² and *Banarsi Dass Vs. Teeku Dutta (Mrs) and Another*³, issue notice to respondent, returnable on 09.02.2026. The point of delay and laches is specifically kept open.

3. The petitioner shall be at liberty to file application before Trial Court seeking adjournment of proceeding in suit beyond date

¹ AIR 2025 SC 1004.
² AIROnline 2025 SC 1060.
³ (2005) 4 SCC 449.

fixed for hearing of this Writ Petition. If such an application is filed, it can be favourably considered.

(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR)
JUDGE

Devendra/January-2026